

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

BRIAN SCHAFFER, a minor by his parents and
next friends, JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, Superintendent of
Montgomery County Public Schools, *et al.*,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

WILLIAM H. HURD*
SIRAN S. FAULDERS
TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP
1111 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1478 (phone)
(804) 698-6058 (fax)
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. EIG
HAYLIE M. ISEMAN
MICHAEL J. EIG &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
5454 Wisconsin Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
(301) 657-1740 (phone)
(301) 657-3843 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A MAJOR SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	17
Courts Placing the Burden on Parents	17
Courts Placing the Burden on the School District.....	21
II. ALLOCATING THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN IDEA CASES IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE.....	27
III. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING HOW TO ALLOCATE THE BURDEN OF PROOF	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alamo Heights Independent School District v. State Board of Education</i> , 790 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1986).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 948 (2002)	13, 23
<i>Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII School District</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	26
<i>Brian S. v. Vance</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2000).....	1
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	16
<i>Carlisle Area School District v. Scott P.</i> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Clyde K. v. Puyallup School District No.3</i> , 35 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Cordrey v. Eucker</i> , 917 F.2d 1460 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>Covington v. Knox County School System</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Doe v. Board of Education of Tullahoma City</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Doe v. Defendant I</i> , 898 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>E.S. v. Independent School District Number 196</i> , 135 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grim v. Rhinebeck Center School District</i> , 346 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Johnson v. Independent School District No. 4</i> , 921 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	12
<i>L.B. v. Nebo School District</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Lascari v. Board of Education of Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District</i> , 560 A.2d 1180 (N.J. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loren F. v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 349 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>M.C. v. Voluntown Board of Education</i> , 226 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>M.S. v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 231 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Matter of the Application of a Handicapped Child</i> , 22 Educ. Dep’t Rep. 487 (1983).....	22
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Murray v. Montrose County School District RE-1J</i> , 51 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Oberti v. Board of Education</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	22, 23, 26
<i>Schaffer v. Vance</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 232 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	7
<i>Scorah v. District of Columbia</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>Sherman v. Mamaroneck Union Free School District</i> , 340 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Tatro v. Texas</i> , 703 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Walczak v. Florida Union Free School District</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Md. 2002).....	2
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	7
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(8)(A).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	4, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 300.7(c)(9)	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.507(a)(1)	4
34 C.F.R. § 361.57(g)	4
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5, § 3030.3 (2004)	25
OTHER	
Engel, <i>Culture, and Children with Disabilities</i> , 1991 Duke L. J. at 187-94	12
GAO, Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, U.S. Senate (Sept. 2003)	27, 28
J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	14
S. Rep. No. 94-168, 94th Cong. 2d Cong. Sess. 25- 27, reprinted in 1975 <i>U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.</i> <i>News</i> (89 Stat.) 1449-50	26
